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BE IT REMEMBERED that the Legislative Body Session for Hamblen County,
Tennessee met at its regular monthly meeting on October 24, 2002

at 5:00 p.m. in the Hamblen County Courthouse with the Honorable

Doyle Fullington presiding.

The Legislative Body Session was opened by Sheriff Otto Purkey.

Invocation was given by Dennis Alvis.

The pledge of allegiance was led by Nancy Phillips.

Upon roll call the following members were present:

Dennis Alvis Herbert Harville
Larry Baker Tom Lowe
Maudie Briggs Linda Noe
Ricky Bruce Edwin Osborne
Guy Collins Nancy Phillips
Doyle Fullington Bobby Reinhardt
Donald Gray Joe Spoone
MINUTES APPROVAL

Motion by Guy Collins, seconded by Joe Spoone to approve the minutes of the
previous meeting,
Voting for: all Voting against: none
BILLS
Motion by Guy Collins, seconded by Linda Noe to approve the following bills.
Voting for Voting against
Dennis Alvis None
Larry Baker
Maudie Briggs
Ricky Bruce
Guy Collins
Doyle Fullington
Herbert Harville
Tom Lowe
[inda Noe
Edwin Osborne
Nancy Phillips
Bobby Reinhardt
Joe Spoone



G/L Account Detail WQJ p’u‘_hd m \

G/L Number G/L Name Name Description Eatry Date Debit Credit Acct Pd Batch
51400.101.331.000 County Attorney General F CAPPS, CANTWELL, CA 930-2 9/306/2002 $549.80 $0.00 0 872
51460.101.331.000 County Attorney General F CAPPS, CANTWELL, CA 930-2 9/30/2002 $2,529.60 $0.00 1] 872
51400.101.331.000 County Attorney General F CAPPS, CANTWELL, CA 930-2 9/30/2002 $78.00 $0.00 0 872
51400.101,331.000 County Attorney General F CAPPS, CANTWELL, CA 930-2 9/30/2002 $714.25 $0.00 ] 872
51400.101.331.000 County Attomey General F CAPPS, CANTWELL, CA 930-2 9/30/2002 $102.00 $£0.00 Q 872
51400.101.331.000 County Attorney General F CAPPS, CANTWELL, CA 930-2 9/30/2002 $57.60 $0.00 0 872
51500.101.349.000 Election Commissioner Gen MCQUIDDY PRINTING 214178 9/20/2002 £297.80 $0.00 0 785
51700.101.309.000 Planning and Zoning Gener DEPARTMENT OF ECO 100302 10/3/2002 $£2,750.00 $0.00 0 952
51700.101.355.000 Planning and Zoning Gener LOWRY, JOHN 10-01 10/1/2002 $£18.50 $0.00 0 849
51810.101,334.000 Supervisor/Director - Maint MURRELL BURGLAR A R 41214 10/1/2002 $20.00 $0.00 (1] 883
51810.101.335.000 Supervisor/Director - Maint OTIS ELEVATOR COMF TAK80017VA02 9/20/2002 $333.24 $0.00 0 785
51810.101.335.000 Supervisor/Director - Maint PRO HARDWARE 85642 9/24/2002 $89.49 $0.00 0 866
51810.101.335.000 Supervisor/Director - Maint LOWE'S 057926773847 9/24/2002 §45.94 - $0.00 1] 866
51810.101.335.000 Supervisor/Director - Maint UNITED ELEVATOR SE 20598 10/1/2002 $510.00 £0.00 0 8§72
51820.161.335.000 County Building Justice Ce HOME LUMBER CO. 146219 9/23/2002 $96.34 $0.00 . 832
51820.101.335.000 County Building Justice Ce TSC INDUSTRIES 360106875 9/23/2002 $15.98 £0.00 0 854
51820.101.335.000 County Building Justice Ce HOME LUMBER CO. 56197 9/24/2002 §1.69 $0.00 0 882
51820.101.335.000 County Building Justice Ce HOME LUMBER CO. 56221 92412002 §1.89 $0.00 0 882
51820.101.335.000 County Building Justice Ce LOWE'S 057926873988 9/25/2002 $£57.26 $0.00 0 866
52310.101.350.000 Reappraisal Program Gener MULLINS, GREG H-020 9/25/2002 $100.00 $0.00 0 883
52400.101.435.000 County Trustee's Office Ge EVAN'S OFFICE SUPPL 734763-0 9/20/2002 $125.56 £0.00 0 783
52410.101.330.000 Mall Annex General Fund CBL & ASSOICATES, IN 1001 9/20/2002 $1,746.81 $0.00 1] 686
52410.101.330.000 Mall Annex General Fund CBL & ASSOICATES, IN 1001 9/20/2002 $1,746.81 $0.00 0 686
52410.101.330.000 Mall Annex Generai Fund CBL & ASSOICATES, IN 1001 9/20/2002 £1,746.81 $0.00 0 686
52500.101.435.000 County Clerk's Office Gene EVAN'S OFFICE SUPPL  734769-0 9/20/2002 $25.88 $0.00 0 910
53300.101.355.000 Judge - General Sessions C BACON, HERBERT HB-1 9/24/2002 $578.20 $0.00 0 785
53400.101.435.000 Chancery Court General Fu BUSINESS MACHINES 189160 9/20/2002 $67.50 $0.00 0 785
53500.101.355.000 Judge - Juvenile Court Gen HALE, GERRI 920 9/20/2002 $28.80 $0.00 0 785
54110.101.338.000 Sheriff's Department Gener MORR]STOWN FORD FOCS26120 9/25/2002 $140.87 £0.00 ¢ 878
54110.101.355.000 Sheriff's Department Gener SEALS, JEFF 1S-92602 9/26/2002 $14.63 $0.00 H 872
54110.101,435.000 Sheriffs Department Gener EVAN'S OFFICE SUPPL 734925-0 9/23/2002 $27.99 $0.00 0 872
54110.101.435.000 Sheriff's Department Gener EVAN'S OFFICE SUPPL 735353-0 9/25/2002 $4.99 £0.00 0 872
54110.101.513.000 Sheriff's Department Gener LIBERTY MUTUAL INS 093002V 10/2/2002 $10,471.00 £0.00 0 867
54140.101.435.000 Wheel Tax Officer General EVAN'S OFFICE SUPPL. 734768-0 9/20/2002 $25.53 $0.00 0 910
54210.101,336.000 Jail General Fund Maintena PRO HARDWARE 85583 9/23/2002 $8.14 $0.00 0 866
54210.101.340.000 Jail General Fund Medical a DOUTHAT, MARSHA  9-02 10/1/2002 $3,062.50 $0.00 0 882
54210.101.355.000 Jail General Fund Travel Sp INMAN, RONNIE R926 9/26/2002 $42.12 $0.00 0 872
54210.101,599.000 Jail General Fund Other Ch DE LAGE LADEN FINA 02111631144 10/5/2002 $86.62 " $0.00 ¢ 956
54250.101.435.000 Supervisor/Director - Work EVAN'S OFFICE SUPPL, 734838-0 9/20/2002 £92.48 $£0.00 V] 785

14-0c¢t-02



FUND 131 - ROAD DEPT.

fVandor Amount |
ATA&T 21.08
A-1 Equipinent Rental 110.83
A-1 Equipment Rental 75.50
A-1 Napa Auto Parts 59.34
ABS Copy Center 284.80
Ace Hudraulics 21.85
APAC 222.20
APAC 527.25
APAC 222.40
APAC 361.03
APAC 666.00
APAC 278.89
APAC 304.97
APAC 278.00
APAC 333.60
APAC 417.00
APAC 1,858.43
APAC 1,849.26 .
APAC 36047
APAC 333.83
APAC 138.75
APAC 22172
Betl South 100.48
BP 584.85
BpP 166.35
Buffaio Trails Western Wear 80.00
Bullzye 40.00
Charles Howard 44.00
Cherckee Equipment 828.11
Cherokee Equipment 651.63
Cherckee Equipment 1,823.80
Cherokea Equipment 583.11
Coffman Oil Co. 173.55
Concrete Materials 3,628.50
Concrete Materials 48.50
DB Electrical Builders 34.95
Dick's Alignment Servica 50.00
East Tennessae Steel Supply 574.65
Enst Tennessee Steal Supply 383.15
Evans 30.565
Evans 33.28
Fastenal 85.80
Ferguson Oriveshafis 38.50
Fleet Pride 345.00
G & C Supply Co. 928.20
Gall's 103.58
Gall's 84.98
Hasson Bryan 28.00
Holston Gases 106.95
Holston Gases 26.00
Jimmy's 338.26
Jimmy's 52.50
Jimmy's 95 64
Jimmy's 4012
Jimmy's 25988
Jimmy's §3.50
K Chemicals 42,50 -
K Chemicals 23.00
Landmark Intametional 33549
Landmark Intemationai 49,62
Landmark intematicnal 945.55
Landmark intemationai 37.60
Lawson Products 52.68
Lawson Products 32853

Attachment 3

[Vendor Amount 1
Litz Farms 600.10
Local Equipment, Inc 820,92
Lowes 135.50
Lowes 187.58
Lowes 17.33
Lowes 837.97
Lowes 271.00
Lowes 18.08

. Lowes 602.52

Morristown Ford 1,006.24
Morristown Ford : 33.13
Moaorristown Radiator Shop 287.00
Mountain View Hydraulics, Inc 380.00
Nextel 769.72
Nortrax 259,88
Nortrax 28.61
Nortrax 128.00
Porters Tires 6.00
Porters Tires 25.00
Porters Tires 25.00
Porters Tires 20.00
Portars Tires ! 203.00
Porters Tires 218,90
Porters Tiras 135.80
Porters Tires 55.00
Porters Tiras £6.00
Porters Tiras 220.060
Precision Alloys Co. 133.54
Pro Hardware 14.95

‘Pro Hardware 53.80
Radio Communications Services £0.00
Rogers Petroleum 124.00
Rogers Petrolsum 589.93
Rogers Petroleum 84.53
Rogers Petroleum 781.01
Sears 132,38
Standard Coffee Services 41,585
Superior Pavement Marking 19,084.96
Tennessea Famers Co-0p 61.86
Tennessee Famers Co-op 115.20
Tennassae Vallay Custom Trailers 61.69
Tennessee Valley Custom Trailers 3.00
Tools - Plus 62.50
Toois - Plus 39.98
Town and Countyr Lock and Key 7.50
Tractor Supply 22.54
Tractor Supply 90.00
Tri Co Power Equipment 203.82
Tri Co Power Equipment 109.54
Tri Co Power Equipment 10.82
Tri Co. Ol Services! Div of Coffman Qi 815.70
Unifirst 245.12
Unifirst 149,61
Unifirst 165.10
Unifirst 161.89
Unifirst 168.52
Vulean 71.79
Vuican 7442
Vulcan 56.30
Vulcan 74.30
Vulean 251.97

~ Vilcan 250.89

Vulcan £7.95
Vulean 203.84
Wal-Mart 28.14
Total Bills 56,020.93




G/L Aceount Detail
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G/L Name Name Description Entry Date Debit Credit Acct Pd
56700.209.307.000 Administrative Qffice - Par BELLSOQOUTH PUBLIC C 48357 9/23/2002 $26.00 $0.00 0 854
56700.209.336.000 Administrative Office - Par PRO HARDWARE 85799 10/1/2002 $48.41 $0.00 1] 956
56700.209.415.000 Administrative Office - Par MORRISTOWN UTILITTI 800-5500-1-10 9/26/2002 $62.25 $0.00 0 953
56700.209.415.000 Administrative Office - Par MORRISTOWN UTILITI 099-5750-1-10 9/30/2002 $523.72 $0.00 0 952
56700.209.454.000 Administrative Office - Par MORRISTOWN UTILITI 850-538C-1-10 9/26/2002 $1,157.44 $0.00 0 952
56700.209.499.000 Administrative Office - Par HAMBLEN FARMERS C 048767 9/20/2002 $105.00 $6.00 0 95_6
56700.209.499.000 Administrative Office - Par PRO HARDWARE 85592 9/23/2002 $59.10 $0.00 0 956
56700.209.499,000 Administrative Office - Par Al NAPA AUTO PARTS 020724 10/2/2002 §27.98 $0.00 0 956
56700.209.513.000 Administrative Office - Par LIBERTY MUTUAL INS 093002Y 10/2/2002 $577.00 £0.00 0 867
56700.209.791.000 Administrative Office - Par HAMILTON, AUSTIN BCWORK 10/7/2002 $185.00 §0.00 0 913
$2,771.99 50.00

14-0ct-02



G/L Account Detail (__.._ N m PL.\_Y'\C‘\ P@ ._._fD

G/L Number G/I. Name Name Description Entry Date Debit Credit AcctPd  Batch
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour PRINCE, TERESA 923-18 9/23/2002 $40.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour WILDER, RANDY 23-101 9/23/2002 $20.00 50.00 ] 722
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour COLLINS, DOROTHY S. 9234 9/23/2002 £40.00 $0.00 ¢ 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour MCGINNIS, DONALD R. 923-15 972372002 £20.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour DALTON, ASHLEYD. 923§ . | 9/23/2002 $40.00 £0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour ALDER, CARLENA J. 923-1 9/23/2002 $20.00 $0.00 ¢ 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour TURNER, BETTY 8. 923-23 9/23/2002 $20.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour HAUN, JERRY D. 923-8 9/23/2002 £20.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour LONG, GLORIA J. 923-14 9/23/2002 $0.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour WISECARVER, GAY N. 923-29 9/23/2002 $40.00 $0.00 ¢ 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour POPP, MAGDALENA 923-17 9/23/2002 $20.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour ROLEN, CANDICED.  923.2] 9/23/2002 $40.00 © $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour REEVES, FRANK 923-20 9/23/2002 $20.00 - £0.00 0 714
$3100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour DIXON, RONALD 923-6 9/23/2002 $20.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour BACH, MARGARETC. 923-2 9/23/2002 $40.00 $0.00 -0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour MCMURTURY, EDWAR 923-16 - 942372002 $40.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Cireuit Cour WINSTEAD, CHRIS W. 923-26 9/23/2002 $20.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour HELTON, MICKEY G. 92310 ' ) 9/23/2002 $40.00 $0.00 0 114
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour PURKEY, IMOGENE 523-29 9/23/2002 £20.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour BREWER, PATRICIA J. 923-3 923/2002 £40.00 $0.00 0 T4
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour HAYES, ROGER D. 923-9 9/23/2002 $40.00 $0.00 0 < 714
53100.101.194.000 County. Offical Circuit Cour LONG, MERLA R. 93-02 9/23/2062 $40.00 £0.00 0 718
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour WILLIAMS, ANN D. 923-25 . 9/23/2002 £20.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour YOUNG, GEORGE E. 923-30 9/23/2002 $20.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour WINSTEAD, EDWIN H.  923-28 9/23/2002 $40.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.00¢ County Offical Circuit Cour HAUN, JARRELL B. 923-7 9/23/2002 $20.00 50.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour LOCKE, RITA A, 923-12 9/23/2002 $20.00 50.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour HORNER, UNA J. 923-11 ' 9/23/2002 $20.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour SHIPLEY, LINDA E. 923-22 9/23/2002 $20.00 £0.00 o 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour WHITE, JARROD B. 923.24 9/23/2002 $40.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour LONG, BOBBY R. 923-13 9/23/2002 $20.00 $0.00 0 714
53100.101.194.000 County Offical Circuit Cour PENDLETON, L.H. 11-02 10/1/2002 $50.00 50.00 0 889
$910.00 $0.00

14-Oct-02 ;
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GIL Number G/L Name Name Description Entry Date Debit Credit Acct Pd Batch
54410.101.307.000 Supervisor/Director - Civii RADIO COMMUNICATI 11221532 9/30/2002 $100.00 $0.00 0 854
54410.101.338.000 Supervisor/Director - Civil ADVANCE AUTO PART 63727 9/22/2002 $39.85 $0.00 0 847
54410.101.338.000 Supervisor/Director - Civil CRESCENT WASH & LU 1001 10/1/2002 $19.25 50.00 0 883
54410.101.599.000 Supervisor/Director - Civil ROLEN, JIM 10-02 10/2/2002 $94.26 50.00 0 883
§8400. 101.599.000 Other Charges General Fun STANDARD COFFEE SE 32877 9/26/2002 $£94.52 50.00 0 785
7 8600,101.513.000 Employee Benefits General LIBERTY MUTUAL INS 093002V 10/2/2002 $3,761.00 $0.00 0 867
‘g .
i $32,521.,50 $0.00
o
14-Oct-02 2
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TARIES AND BONDSMEN

Motion by Larry Baker, seconded by Guy Collins that the following notaries and
their bondsmen be approved

Voting for:

B E Ann Miller

all

Voting against: none

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION OF NOTARIES PUBLIC

As CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF

Hamblen

, TENNESSEE,

| HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE THAT THE FOLLOWING WERE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF

Notany PUBLIC DURING THE

October

NAME
(PRINT OR TYPE)

HOME ADDRESS AND PHONE
(INCLUDN ZIF AND AREA CODES)

Jean C, Miller

- . .. Connle Helms Shepherd

.4

boa

" Gregory D. Reese

Angelia Reese Brocks
_ . .Paul Bennett _ _
" Edna Carrie Daniels

Cynr.hia ‘A. Reasoner
Jerry Isaacs
_ __ Steve Isaacs
" Bruce E. Baker
Jerry Isaacs
__Steve Isaacs
~ Misty D. Harbin
Western Surety

" Wendy Lee Pridgen
James L. Drinnon
Freddie Kimbrough

~ Kristi B, Coleman

Suzanne Pharr

_Wokie Massaqudi Wicks
" 'Sandra Chambers

James E. Hodge IIX

_Douglas E, Berry
Ashley Auton Seaton

McGuire Insurance

James Wallace Morrison II
AllState Insurance

7 Marilyn K Coldwall ™

., Kathi Sellarg ™

e

oo Jalie C Tay

. Stephanie M. Kreitz

‘Jean Shaver

Gardner Insurance Co,

Corporate Bond

C. Dwaine Evans
Douglas R. Beler

Strate Ins. Agency

R. L. I, Surety

o

Tenn. Mutual Ins. Co.!

4362 White Cliff St.
Morristown, TN 37813
423-586-6563 -
2679 Gaby Circle
Morristown, TN 37814

A23-587-9193

2010 LeConte Drive
Morristown, TN 37814
423-586-8896_ .

541 Sycamore St.

' Morristown, TN 37813
423-587-2467
881 Ravenwood Dr.

_ Morristowm, TN 37814
L 423-587-6438
1445 Macedonia Rd.

Morristown, TN 37814

423-318-7291_ . I
%50 Panther Creek Rd.

Morristown, TN 37814
| 423-317-7811

| 1230 McConnell St.
Morristown, TN 37814
423-585-5900

| 423-585-0321

_423-581-0228 _ _ _

2466 Holder Drive
Morristown, TN 37814
2895 North View Dr.
Morristown, TN 37814

500 Windridge Lane
Morristown, TN 37814

AR e e
bbrristowg, b %9% ?”

423—586-8033

7417 Mountain Valley Rd. ™

Whitesburg, TN 37891
423—235-2656 I
3082 Falcon Road
White Pine, TN 37850
. B65-674-7675 _

1043 Hazelwood Circle
Morristown, TN 37814
423-087-0383 .. .
1831 Qak 5t.

Morristown, TN 37813

32002 MEETING OF THE GOVERNING 89DY:

BUSINESS ADDRESS AND PHONE

|
|

_423-586-7369 . . .

- 423-581-8006

.. 423-587=2800_

- 423-586=2761 .

(IHCLUDE ZIP AND AREA CCDES)

PO Box 1356

| Morristowm, TN 37816 )
1 423-5B6-6563
v One Berkline Dr.

Morristown, TN 37813 !
423-585-1500 ) |
N/A :!

101 N. Fairmont St. ’
Morristown, TN 37814 l
423=586=7090.. _ ___.
101 K. Fairmont St. Po Box 1176
Morristown, TN 378l6 i
423-586-709Q. . . . __!
3606 W. Andrew Johnson Hwy. |
Morristown, TN 37814

T

510 Allison St.
Morristown, TN 37814
_423-586-3781 .
1959 Highlander Way
Strawherry Plains, TN 37871
...865-933-3443 — e
3887 8. Davy Crockett Pkwy 1
Morristown, TN 37814 B

423-581-0968_ . . _ _. !
Morristown, TN 37814 !l
!

e

1103 Buffalo Trail
423-586~9590 e

500 Windridge Lane

istown, TN 37814 :
25'5537-02&1 :

E‘%OQ TRVEL TS aFE Y
423-581~ 9458

T1112°W, Morris Blvd.”™ ™ — T
Morristown, TN 37813
423 586-5520

818 W. First North St.
Morristown, 77 37814

807 W. First North St.
Morristown, TN 37814

L 423-587=1131_ . e e
740 East Main St. PO Box
Morristown, TN 37814

|
|



BOND APPROVAL

Motion by Guy Collins, seconded by Joe Spoone to approve the bonds for
Otto Purkey (Sheriff), Jim Clawson (Register of Deeds), William Brittain(Trustee),
David Purkey(County Executive), Linda Wilder (County Clerk), and Kathy Mullins
(Circuit Court Clerk).

Voting for: all Voting against: none



SURETY'S BONDNO. B80434558 STATE BOND FORM COB-7(82)

 STATE OF TENNESSEE .
COUNTY OF Hamblen '
OFFICIAL STATUTORY BOND
FOR
COUNTY PUBLIC OFFICIALS
OFFICEQOFCircuit Conrt Clerk

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That _Kathy T. Mgllins of _Morristown (City or Town),
County of Hamblen Tennessee, as Pringipal,
and_Cincinnati Ifsurance Company as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto THE STATE
OF _ TENNESSEE in the full amount of FEifty Thnusand Doltars
($_20,000 ) lawful money of the United States of America for the full and prompt payment whereof we bind

ourselves, cur reprasentatives, successors and assigns, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these presents.

WHEREAS, The said Principal was duly _Xelected ____appointed to the office of Circuit court Clerk ofand

for_Hamblen County for the _4 year term beginning on thel 8¢ day of SeptemberQ02 _and ending on
the318 tday of _August 2. 006 .

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH:

That if the said Kathy T. Mullins , Principal, shall:

1. Faithfully perform the duties of the office of Clrcuit Court Clerk of Hamblen
County during his term of office or his continuance therein; and,

2. Pay over to the persons authorized by law to receive them, all monies, properties, or things of value that may come into his
hands during his term of office or his continuance therein without fraud or delay, and shall faithfully and safely keep all
records required of him in his official capacity, and at the expiration of his term, or in case of his resignation or removal from

office, shall tum over to his successor all records and property which have come into his hands, then this obligation shall be
null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

WITNESS our hands and seals this 26th  dayof_September ,2002

%ABE P . :)7 .

SURETY:Cincinnati Insurance Co.

COUNTERSIGNED BY: ( .
By:
: , Marilyn 0

Attorney in fact

{attach evidence of authority to execute bond)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PRINCIPAL

STATE OF TENNESEE
COUNTY OF _Hamblen

Before me, a Notary Public, of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared IS m:‘"[ }ﬁ . M,g,l "‘Q =
with whom I am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the ifiefividual who executed the
foregoing bond, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Witness my hand and seal this "F O dayof Ockpbeer

2069 .

My Commission Expires: < ‘
(lQ’l(l!ﬁM 3 » 200G QG_A-L M K
7 J Notary Public

Form Prescribed by the Comptroller of the Treasury, State of Tennessee
Form Approved by the Attomey General, State of Tennessee

{over)



SURETY'S BOND NO.__RB80434560 STATE BOND FORM COB-7(82)

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF Hamblen
OFFICIAL STATUTORY BOND
FOR
COUNTY PUBLIC OFFICIALS
OFFICE OF County Clerk

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That L'inda E. Wilder of Morristown {City or Town),
County - of Hamblen Tennessee, as Principal,
and_Cincinnati Insurance Company as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto THE STATE
OF TENNESSEE in the full amount of _Fifty thousand Dollars
(50,000 ) lawful money of the United States of America for the full and prompt payment whereof we bind
ourselves, our representatives, successors and assigns, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these presznts.